RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the bid of **Strupp Trucking, Inc.** on the **9**th **day of April, 2013** for the performance of the following public work, to-wit:

2326 COMMERCE STREET DEMO & SITE CLEAN-UP

being the lowest responsible bid based upon the project specifications as finally accepted by the Common Council, be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a contract in the amount of **\$139,950.00** is awarded to **Strupp Trucking, Inc.**, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$139,950.00, the cost thereof, is and the same is hereby appropriated and ordered paid out of the following:

Reserve Fund (Previously Appropriated in Resolution #2012-06-39) (Non-Loan Eligible)	\$37,091.00
DNR Ready For Re-Use Loan	\$79,427.72
Reserve Fund (Resolution #2012-06-39) (Local Share)	\$23,431.28

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$48,337.69, the cost thereof, is and the same is and the same hereby appropriated and ordered paid out of the following:

Reserve Fund (Previously Appropriated in Resolution #2012-06-39) (Non-Loan Eligible)	\$32,909.00
DNR Ready For Re-Use Loan	\$11,914.00
Reserve Fund (Resolution #2012-06-39) (Local Share)	\$3,514.69

as and for a Contingency Fund for such public work with the Board of Public Works authorized to make the necessary changes in said contract that the circumstances may warrant and to pay for such changes from such Contingency Fund, all in accordance with the terms in the City of La Crosse Contract Volume, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$160,000.00 be appropriated as follows for paying the landfill tipping fees:

DNR Ready For Re-Use Loan	\$123,552.00
Reserve Fund (Resolution #2012-06-39) (Local Share)	\$36.448.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this Resolution is approved subject to passage of an initial resolution authorizing not to exceed \$312,000.00 General Obligation Bonds of the City of La Crosse for Department of Natural Resources Contamination Site Clean-Up Loan and publication requirements, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Public Works is authorized to direct purchase any material and/or equipment it deems to be in the best interest of the City, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the contract is made, executed and delivered in the name of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin.